

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee

v.

JOSEPH R. GREGG; RUBY C. MCDANIEL; LUIS MENCHACA; FRANCIS S.  
PAGNANELLI; WILLIAM C. RAISER; MICHAEL A. HENRY; ROSE KIDD;  
ARNOLD MATHESON; KATHARINE O'KEEFE; EVA ALVARADO; JOSEPH F.  
O'HARA; JOSEPH H. ROACH; ROBERT RUDNICK; JAMES SODERNA; JAMES  
SWEATT; ELIZABETH WAGI; BYRON ADAMS; KEVIN BLAKE; AMY  
BOISSONNEAULT; BALDO DINO; STEPHEN C. ELLIOT; SHERYL FITZPATRICK;  
MARY FOLEY; DENNIS GREEN; GEORGE LYNCH; RAYMOND MICCO; ALEXIS  
MULRENAN; RALPH TRAPHAGEN; JAMES TROTT; KIMIKO TROTT,

Defendants-Appellees,

ROSE KIDD; JAMES SWEATT; ELIZABETH WAGI; RAYMOND MICCO; WILLIAMS  
RAISER; JAMES SODERNA; KEVIN BLAKE; BALDO DINO, FRANCIS S.  
PAGNANELLI,

Cross-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

---

FAITH S. HOCHBERG  
United States Attorney

BILL LANN LEE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

COLETTE R. BUCHANAN  
Assistant United States  
Attorney  
Federal Building  
Suite 700  
970 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey  
07102-2535

DAVID K. FLYNN  
JENNIFER LEVIN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 305-0025

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	5
A. Relevant Statutory Provisions . . . . .	5
B. Defendants' Three Blockades Of MMA Violated FACE . . . . .	6
C. District Court Opinion . . . . .	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT:	
STATUTORY DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED PER DEFENDANT, PER VIOLATION . . . . .	12
A. Individual Liability For Statutory Damages Is One Element Of Congress's Goal To Impose Significant Consequences For Violations Of FACE . . . . .	12
B. Joint And Several Liability Defeats The Access Act's Objective Of Imposing Substantial Consequences On Defendants . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Cass County Music Co. v. C.H.L.R., Inc.</u> , 88 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16, 17
<u>Chi-Boy Music v. Charlie Club, Inc.</u> , 930 F.2d 1224 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Blake</u> , 654 N.E.2d 64 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995) . . . . .	17-18
<u>Deisler v. McCormack Aggregates Co.</u> , 54 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<u>Greenhut v. Hand</u> , 996 F. Supp. 372 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . . .	11
<u>Milwaukee Women's Med. Servs., Inc. v. Brock</u> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (E.D. Wis. 1998) . . . . .	11, 18
<u>New Rock Asset Partners, L.P. v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12
<u>Peer Int'l Corp. v. Pausa Records, Inc.</u> , 909 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1109 (1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Walton</u> , No. 95-2313, 1998 WL 88373 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 1998) . . . . .	18
<u>Terry v. Reno</u> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1264 (1997) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Gregg</u> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. McDaniel</u> , No. 96 Civ. 9202 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 1997) . . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Menchaca</u> , No. 96 Civ. 5305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</u> , No. C-3-98-113 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 1999) . . . . .	18
<u>United States v. Roach</u> , 947 F. Supp. 872 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Soderna</u> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996) . . . . .	8, 13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 824 (1999) . . . . .	15
<u>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</u> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952) . . . . .	16

**STATUTES:**

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994,	
18 U.S.C. 248 . . . . .	5-6
18 U.S.C. 248 (a) . . . . .	12, 13
18 U.S.C. 248 (a) (1) . . . . .	2, 3, 6
18 U.S.C. 248 (b) . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) . . . . .	13, 15
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) (1) (A) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) (1) (B) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) (2) . . . . .	1, 18
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) (2) (B) . . . . .	6, 13
18 U.S.C. 248 (c) (3) . . . . .	18
18 U.S.C. 248 (e) (4) . . . . .	8
17 U.S.C. 504 (c) . . . . .	16
17 U.S.C. 504 (c) (1) . . . . .	13
28 U.S.C. 1291 . . . . .	2

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 306, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
S. Rep. No. 117, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Restatement (Second) of Torts 903 (1977) . . . . .	20
